VILLAGE OF ROSCOE, ILLINOIS RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R##

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE HIRING OF ONE ADDITIONAL FULL-TIME POLICE OFFICER FOR THE VILLAGE OF ROSCOE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Roscoe wishes to protect the health, welfare and safety of its residents by providing a well equipped and properly staffed police department; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Roscoe Police Department currently has police force consisting of the following ranks previously authorized by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Roscoe: 10 patrol officers, 7 sergeants, 0 lieutenants (inclusive of the of Deputy Chief and Police Chief); and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has advised the Village Board of Trustees for the need to increase the number of patrol officers authorized to work for the Village of Roscoe Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Roscoe, believes it to be in the best interest of the Village and its residents to increase the number of authorized patrol officers, and to authorize the hiring of one additional full-time patrol officer to work for Department; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Roscoe, that the number of authorized positions in the Village of Roscoe Police Department is as follows: 11 patrol officers, 7 sergeants, 0 lieutenants (inclusive of the of Deputy Chief and Police Chief); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police is hereby authorized and directed to initiate a request to the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners for the Village of Roscoe to fill the vacant patrol officer positions, and that such candidates shall be selected and hired as prescribed by State Statute and Local Ordinance and all applicable regulations and labor agreements.

2024-R##				
1 st Read:				
PASSED BY ROLL CALL VOTE ON:				
NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Trustee William Babcock				
Trustee Stacy Mallicoat				
Trustee Susan Petty				
Trustee Justin Plock				
Trustee Michael Sima				
Trustee Michael Wright				
President Carol A. Gustafson				

APPROVED MARCH ##, 2024:

ATTEST:

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

VILLAGE CLERK